
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

DATE: 25 March 2025 

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission 

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 
 

 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  

   
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on 
WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and 
your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Corporate Plan Update  
 Members will receive an update from the Executive Director at the meeting on the 

Corporate Plan 2025-2026. 
  
5. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group: Review into Recruitment and Retention of Staff 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
  
6. Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
7. Consideration of Forward Plan Items (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
8. Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting  
 
 
 
 



 

149 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

  
   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Lisa Boland - ICT & Transformation Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Annette Groark - HR Service Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Tracey Shepherd and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

201. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

202. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

150 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

203. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2024  

 

 Considered – Report of the HR Service Manager.  
 
It was noted that the Council’s gender pay gap is much lower than the 
national average.  
 
Members questioned if the data provided would change if the top 5% of 
earners in each quartile were removed. The HR Services Manager 
responded that this would need to be explored further and an update could 
be provided to Scrutiny on this.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
To enable Scrutiny to monitor pay differentials by gender throughout the 
Council. 

  

Page 4



 

151 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

204. ESTABLISHMENT 2024/25 AND 2025/26  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Members were concerned to learn that number of days lost to sickness in 
2023/24 was 10.73 days per employee, compared to 7.66 days in the 
previous year. There was an increase of 869 days lost to long term sickness 
in 2023/24 and short term sickness also increased with an additional 180 
days recorded in 2023/24.  
 
Members also noted that staff turnover for 2023/24 was 15.51% compared to 
16.02% in the previous year.  
 
Members requested that the HR Manager be invited to the next meeting to 
provide further information on long term sickness, including a breakdown of 
the number of long term staff on stress related absences for further 
discussion.  
 
Members questioned the finance service overspend and the Finance Group 
Manager responded this was due to a number of experienced staff leaving 
the authority and the need to employ adequate cover and train replacement 
staff.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate for Scrutiny Commission to receive financial reports for 
consideration.  

  

205. SCRUTINY OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report and Statement on the Administrations 2025-26 Draft Budget 
Proposals for submission to Cabinet Executive on 24 February 2025 be 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to scrutinise the Administration’s draft 
budget proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet which it is obliged 
to consider before making final recommendations on the Budget to Council.  

  

Page 5



 

152 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

206. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25.  
 
Cllr. Luke Cousin requested that the Scrutiny Commissioners consider 
adding the process for consideration of disposal of land to Parishes.  
 
The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown asked Members for feedback on scrutiny of 
the budget meetings. Feedback included:  
 

 Lots of uncertainty around the one year settlement, and how much 
value scrutiny can add.  

 The process was quite rushed – Members commented that they felt 
the papers for the meetings were issued quite late, making it difficult to 
process and read them.  

 Some commented that they felt the portfolio holder sessions were 
quite tame, with questions having been pre-planned and sent to them 
to respond to.  

 Many questions were unanswered because of Local Government 
Reorganisation.  

 Members preferred it when portfolio holders highlighted their key 
priorities to the meeting.  

 Members considered inviting portfolio holders to attend a Scrutiny 
Commission meeting annually to provide an update of their portfolio. 
This would aid Members in their understanding of the portfolio holders 
areas of responsibility, also ensuring Scrutiny’s work programme 
matched with any priorities.  

  

207. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination.  

  

208. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no additional actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.14 P.M.

Page 6



Blaby District Council 

Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Date of Meeting 2 April 2025 

Title of Report Scrutiny Task and Finish Group: Review into 

Recruitment and Retention of Staff  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report presents the findings and recommendation of the Scrutiny Task 

and Finish Group following a review into recruitment and retention of staff.  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Scrutiny Commission 
  
2.1 That Scrutiny Commission considers the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group’s 

final report and recommendation; 
  
2.2 Subject to Scrutiny Commission’s approval the report findings and 

recommendation be submitted to the meeting of Cabinet Executive on 12 
May 2025.  

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to consider reports from Task and 

Finish Groups and after discussion request changes to or endorse the report 
for submission to Cabinet and relevant partners as necessary. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group’s interest in examining recruitment and 

retention practices at the Council developed when a staff update was 
presented to Scrutiny Commission. Members noted overall sickness 
absence had increased, and the staff survey had identified increased levels 
of stress and decreased wellbeing.  
 
The Task and Finish Group reviewed and has made recommendations on 
the following:  
 

• Recruitment 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



• Annual Progress Reviews  

• Exit Surveys and Leaver Feedback 

• Staff Benefits 

• Apprenticeship Scheme  

• Fixed Term Contracts 
 
The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group considered presentations from the HR 
Service Manager and Transformation Group Manager, who provided most of 
the data considered by Members.  
 
A key part of this work, which the task and finish group Members found 
insightful was considering evidence from Service Managers. Members were 
keen to stress that any feedback provided would remain anonymous  
to ensure that employees felt comfortable in providing evidence to Scrutiny.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 That Scrutiny Commission Members consider and comment upon the report 

at Appendix A (to follow).  
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group thanks the Transformation and ICT 

Group Manager and HR Services Manager who attended meetings and 
provided information on recruitment practices, new initiatives and data on 
staff turnover.  
 
The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group would also like to place on record 
thanks to the Managers who volunteered their time to attend a meeting to 
provide their own evidence and experiences in recruitment and retention of 
their teams.  
 

4.4 Significant Issues  
  

None.  
4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  
 

5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA)  is required for this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 None.  

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 None.  

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 No other options were considered.  

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Review into Recruitment and Retention of Staff (To follow) 

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None.   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sandeep Tiensa Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Sandeep.tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 
   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme 24/25 

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
required  

Forum Progress 

5 June 2024 
 

Private residential 
care home  

Are there powers 
available that the Council 
may use in order to 
influence the number and 
location of these 
facilities.  
 
Concern regarding the 
Change of Use decisions 
– Officer 
delegation/Factors and 
reasons for the Change 
of use. Intensification? 
 
Are licences granted 
from LCC on these 
homes? External 
Regulation? 

Jonathan Hodge 
– Planning & 
Strategic Growth 
Group Manager  

Scrutiny  
Commissioners  

Complete -  
Jonathan Hodge presented a briefing note 
– agreed that this would be circulated to 
BT/TA Members and added to Members SP 
Site.  Also agreed no further action on this 
item.  

6 June 2024 Active Travel 
Strategy and 
LCWIP  

Review of the Strategy   Luke Raddon-
Jackson 
Phill Turner    

Task & Finish  Complete  

17 July 2024 
(previously 12 
June)  

Residents Survey 
Update 

Members will receive a 
presentation on the 
results of the resident’s 
survey 

Karen Almond 
Julie Hutchi
[...]
b 
pilots and suggested 
outcome. 
 

Caroline Harbour 
 

Task & Finish  This meeting was originally planned on 11 
December, Officers requested that this be 
deferred.  
 
ACTION: Seek alternative dates for this 
meeting.  

TBC Footpaths and 
Cycle Routes.  

Is there a means by 
which the Council may 
enforce better 
interconnectivity between 
new and existing 
settlements through 
footpaths and cycle 
routes? 

Jonathan Hodge 
– Planning   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Task & Finish  Complete – pending a review of the Active 
Travel Strategy in 6 months.  

P
age 18



9 
 

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
required  

Forum Progress 

Can section 106 be 
utilised to 
support/maintain the 
creation of footpaths and 
cycle routes?  

 
Luke Raddon-
Jackson/Phill 
Turner  

TBC Car Parks Scrutiny requests early 
sight of the revised 
strategy/plan.  
 
Scrutiny to explore what 
residents want from car 
parks compared to our 
current offering.  

Caroline Harbour 
Anna Farish  

Scrutiny 
Commission  

Deferred to the 25/26 work programme 
following discussion with officers and 
agreement from Commissioners.  

TBC  Local Police  Updates are not 
consistently provided 
from local police to ward 
members/parishes. 
Why? 
 
What can be done to 
improve the channels of 
communication between 
the two? 
 
Examine the level of 
communication between 
local police with ward 
members/parish 
councils.  
 

Caroline Harbour  
Rebecca Holcroft  
 

Scrutiny 
Commission 

Deferred.  

TBC:  
2 July 2025 
29 September  
11 November  

Local Government 
Reorganisation 
and Devolution  

To receive regular 
updates.   

Directors  Working group 
- TBC 

Dates to be circulated  

P
age 19



10 
 

 

  

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
required  

Forum Progress 

TBC  Temporary 
Housing  

TBC  Caroline 
Harbour, Ian 
Jones/John 
Crane  

Scrutiny 
Commission  

NEW TBC - 25/26 Work Programme  

TBC  
October, 
November 
2025 

New Electric 
Vehicle Sweeper - 

Examine performance of 
swe
[...]

be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 

September 2025 
 

A Strategic Guide to Empty or Occupied Eyesore 
Premises 
 
The purpose of this strategy is to set out how Blaby 
District Council will deal with empty or occupied 
eyesore premises and it is intended to replace the 
existing empty homes strategy. 

Equalities 
impact 
assessment 
Carbon neutral 
/ net zero 
benefits 

Cabinet 
Executive 

1 September 
2025 

Yes 22 August 2025 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Anna Farish, 
Environmental 
Services Manager, 
Caroline Harbour, 
Environmental 
Health, Housing & 
Community 
Services Group 
Manager 

Public 

       

       

 

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group: Review into Recruitment and Retention of Staff
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025
	7 Consideration of Forward Plan Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

197 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

   

Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

  
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Adrian Clifford and Cllr. Roy Denney 
 

260. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

261. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



 

198 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

262. CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  

 

 The Chairman Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Executive Director (Place) to 
the meeting. The Executive Director provided an update to Members which 
covered the following points:  
 

 Examples of 2024/25 achievements, e.g. health festival and solar panels 
at the depot.  

 Strategic objectives 

 Measures for success 
o Corporate indicators tracked through iPlan 
o Service plans  
o Qualitative analysis  
o Partnership measures  
o Resident feedback  
o Business and Partnership feedback interaction  
o Growth of key sectors in the District 

 
Cllr. Nick Brown questioned the impact of Local Government Reorganisation 
on the new corporate plan and if any projects had been paused as a result. 
The Executive Director responded that impact has been minimal to date and 
it was too early to pause any projects.  
 
Cllr. Luke Cousin commented that the new plan did not have enough tangible 
detail and questioned what the new plan was delivering for residents. The 
Executive Director responded that some benefits for residents included:  
 

 Increase in temporary housing 

 EV charging – meeting the Council’s net zero target 

 Residents will have access to events throughout the year through the 
Tourism Growth Plan 

 Residents will be able to access walking and cycling routes provided 
through Active Travel infrastructure 

 Community Safety Partnership Action Plan will ensure areas are safer, 
and address any issues that arise 

 
Cllr. Luke Cousin noting an action for the Communications Service, 
requested that the service review how the Council communicates with 
residents not online. Residents not online rely on Parish Councils who print 
and post local magazines and newsletters to their local residents.  
 
Members discussed various ways that parishes communicate to residents 
and how the Council disseminates information to them. The Chairman added 
this item would be added to the Commissioners agenda for them to consider 
at their next meeting.  
 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo queried how residents in Lubbesthorpe were informed of 
the upcoming leisure offer as there had been a delay in this action. Cllr. Matt 
Tomeo requested further engagement with residents on this and the 



 

199 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

Chairman added this action would also be added to the Commissioners 
agenda for further consideration.  
 
The Executive Director also responded, that further updates will be provided 
to the Commissioners on how the council communicates with residents not 
online and the leisure offer to Lubbesthorpe.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Director for attending the meeting.  
 

  

263. SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP: REVIEW INTO RECRUITMENT 
AND RETENTION OF STAFF  

 

 Considered – report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer.  
 
Cllr. Neil Wright who chaired the task and finish group thanked the Service 
Managers who attended a meeting to provide their feedback, HR Officers 
who provided information and data to Scrutiny and Members of the group for 
their input.  
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group’s final report and 
recommendation be approved.  

 
2. That the report findings and recommendations be submitted to the 

meeting of Cabinet Executive on 12 May 2025. 
 
Reason:  
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to consider reports from Task and 
Finish Groups and after discussion request changes to or endorse the report 
for submission to Cabinet and relevant partners as necessary. 

  

264. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025  

 

 Members accepted the updated Work Programme, noting the Scrutiny Work 
Programme Planning Session on 3 June 2025.  
 
Following the announcement rejecting the HNRFI, the Chairman requested 
that a debrief be added to the Commissioners agenda, so that next steps 
could be discussed.  
 
It was also agreed that the local policing item be considered for inclusion on 
the 2025/26 Work Programme.  

  



 

200 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

265. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination.  

  

266. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 Items for Commissioners to consider at their next meeting:  
 

 Consider how the Council communicates with residents not online.  

 Lubbesthorpe leisure provision and engagement with local residents. 

 HNRFI – next steps.  

 Local Police – item to be considered by Commissioners for inclusion 
on the 25/26 Work Programme.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.15 P.M.


